3-Terminal 0.5A Negative Voltage Regulator LM79Mxx
Jun. 2022 – R1.1.1 1/16 HTC
FEATURES
•  Output Current Up to 0.5A
•  Internal Thermal Overload Protection
•  Internal Short-Circuit Current Limiting
•  Output Transistor Safe-Area Compensation
•  Output Voltage of −5V, −6V, −8V, −9V, −12V, −15V,

Operating Junction Temperature Range TJ 0 125 °C
Note 2. The device is not guaranteed to function outside its operating ratings.
ORDERING INFORMATION
VOUT Package Order No. Description Supplied As Status
−5.0V TO-220F-3L LM79M05TP 0.5A, FullPAK Tube Active
−6.0V TO-220F-3L LM79M06TP 0.5A, FullPAK Tube Active
−8.0V TO-220F-3L LM79M08TP 0.5A, FullPAK Tube Contact us
−9.0V TO-220F-3L LM79M09TP 0.5A, FullPAK Tube Contact us
−12V TO-220F-3L LM79M12TP 0.5A, FullPAK Tube Active
−15V TO-220F-3L LM79M15TP 0.5A, FullPAK Tube Active
−18V TO-220F-3L LM79M18TP 0.5A, FullPAK Tube Active
−20V TO-220F-3L LM79M20TP 0.5A, FullPAK Tube Contact us
−24V TO-220F-3L LM79M24TP 0.5A, FullPAK Tube Active
3-Terminal 0.5A Negative Voltage Regulator LM79Mxx
Jun. 2022 – R1.1.1 3/16 HTC
PIN CONFIGURATION
TO-220F (FullPAK)
PIN DESCRIPTION
Pin No. Pin Name Pin Function
1 GND Ground
2 IN Input Voltage
3 OUT Output Voltage
TAB TAB No Connection. Electrically Isolated.
1 2 3
TAB
3-Terminal 0.5A Negative Voltage Regulator LM79Mxx
Jun. 2022 – R1.1.1 4/16 HTC
TYPICAL APPLICATION CIRCUITS
     *    C1 required for stability. Value given may be increased.
     **   C2 required for stability. Value given may be increased.
     ***  C3 considered improving the transient response.
IN OUT
GND
 C1
 2.2µF
VIN VOUT
 C2
 1µF
IN OUT
GND
 C1
 2.2µF
VIN VOUT
 C2
 1µF
 C3
 0.1µF
3-Terminal 0.5A Negative Voltage Regulator LM79Mxx
Jun. 2022 – R1.1.1 5/16 HTC
ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS: LM79M05
Specifications with standard type face are for TJ = 25°C, and those with boldface type apply over full operating temperature
range In the Recommended Operating Ratings. Conditions are VIN = −10V, IOUT = 350mA, CIN = 2.2µF, COUT = 1µF, unless
otherwise noted.
PARAMETER SYMBOL TEST CONDITIONS (Note 3) MIN TYP MAX UNIT